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Meyers,RobertCOE ‘1 Oo1t

From: Meyers, Robert COE

Sent: Monday, July 31,2006 1:10 PM

To: Neubauer, Ryan HFA

Subject: RE: Interpretation Needed

Ryan,

I spoke to our general counsel and she is of the opinion that County employees are permitted to receive Surtax
loans and not be in violation of the county’s Conflict of Interest and Code of Ethics Ordinance.

If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Robert Meyers, Executive Director
Miami-Dade Commission on Ethics and Public Trust

From: Neubauer, Ryan HFA
Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2006 10:12 AM
To: Meyers, Robert COE
Cc: Braynon, Patricia HFA
Subject: Interpretation Needed

Robert:

Would your office pleaseofferan interpretationofthe attachedordinance?

Thankyou.

Ryan Neubauer
c
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Sec. 2-11.1. Conflict of Interest and Code of Ethics Ordinance.
c Prohibition on transactingbusinesswithin the County.

5 Nothinghereinshall prohibit or makeillegal 1 thepaymentof taxes,special
assessmentsor fees for servicesprovidedby County government;2 thepurchaseof
bonds,anticipationnotesor othersecuritiesthatmaybe issuedby theCounty through
underwritersor directly from time to time; 3 theparticipationof thepersonsincludedin
thetermsdefinedin subsectionb1 through6, exceptfor employeesof thegeneral
servicesadministrationandtheir "immediatefamily" asdefinedin b9, in the public
auctionprocessutilized by the Countyfor thedisposalof surplusmotorvehicles;4 the
purchaseof surpluspersonalproperty,pursuantto administrativeorder,by persons
definedin subsectionb1 through6 and9; 5 an applicationfor directassistance
from theMiami-DadeCountyDepartmentof HousingandUrbanDevelopmentor
an applicationto participatein a programadministeredby theDepartmentof
SpecialHousinghasbeensubmittedby an applicantwho is a Countypersonas
definedin subsectionb andwho would but for this sectionbe eligible for such
assistancefrom said department;provided,however,that the exceptionprovidedin
this paragraphshallnot extendto an employeeof theMiami-DadeCounty
Departmentof HousingandUrbanDevelopmentor theDepartmentof Special
Housingwho participatesin theadministrationof saidprograms;or 6 and
applicationto participatein a single-familymortgageloanprogramsponsoredby the
HousingFinanceAuthority of Miami-DadeCounty, hasbeensubmittedby a County
personasdefinedin subsectionb, and would but for this sectionbe eligible for
participationin saidprogram;provided,however,that theexceptionprovidedin this
paragraphshall not extendto an employeeof theMiami-DadeCountyFinance
Departmentwhoparticipatesin theadministrationof said single-familymortgageloan
program.


